

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

PUBLIC LAWS,	г 325 Снар. 327						
Column A	Co	Column C					
6.		up "	to "	\$ 9.00	\$ 7.00		
7.	9.01		"	10.00	8.00		
8.	10.01	"		11.00	9.00		
9.	11.01	"	"	12.00	10.00		
10.	12.01	"	"	13.00	11.00		
II.	13.01	"	"	14.00	12.00		
I2.	14.01	"	"	15.00	13.00		
13.	15.01	"	"	16.00	14.00		
14.	16.01	"	"	17.00	15.00		
15.	17.01	"	"	18.00	16.00		
16.	18.01	"	"	19.00	17.00		
17.	19.01	"	"	20.00	18.00		
18.	20.01	"	"	21.00	19.00		
19.	21.01	"	"	22.00	20.00		
20.	22.01	"	"	23.00	21.00		
21.	23.01	"	"	24.00	22.00		
22.	24.01	"	"	25.00	23.00		
23.	25.01	"	"	26.99	24.00'		
Effective August 8, 1953							

Chapter 327

AN ACT Relating to Benefits for Total Unemployment Under Employment Security Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 24, § 13, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 13 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 430 of the public laws of 1949, and as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'II. Weekly benefit amount for total unemployment. On and after April 2, 1950 April 1, 1953, each eligible individual who is totally unemployed in any week shall be paid with respect to such week, benefits at the rate shown in column (C) of the schedule below on the line on which in column (A) there is indicated the individual's wage class and such rate shall be the individual's weekly benefit amount; and the maximum total amount of benefits payable to any eligible individual during any benefit year shall be the amount listed in column (D). The individual's wage

BENEFITS FOR TOTAL UNEMPLOYMENT

CHAP. 327

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

class shall be determined by the total amount of wages paid to him for insured work, during his base period as shown in column (B).

Column A	(Column	В	Column C	Column D
Ŧ.	\$	up to	\$ 299 . 99	None	None
2 .	300 .00	u u	399 .99	\$ 7.00	\$14 0.00
3 .	- 	(()	499 .99	8.00	160.00
+ .	500 .00	" "	599 .99	9.00	180 .00
5 .	600.00	"	699 . 99	10 . 00	200.00
6 .	700 .00	"	799 .99	11 . 00	220 . 00
テ・	800.00	** **	899 .99	12 .00	240 . 00
8 .	900 . 00	"	999 . 99	-13 .00	260 .00
9 .	1000 . 00	"	1099 . 99	14 . 50	2 90. 00
10 .	110 9. 00	"	1199 . 99	15 .50	310 .00
II .	1200 . 00	"	1299 . 99	16 . 50	330 .00
12 .	1300 . 00	" "	1424 .99	17 . 50	350 .00
	1425 . 00	~ ~	1549 .99	19 . 00	380 .00
`I .	1550 .00	" "	1749 .99	20 .00	-10 8. 00
15 .	1750 .00	" "	1999 .99	21 .00	4 20. 00
16 .	2000 . 00	" "	2249 .99	22 .00	440 .60
17 .	2250 .00	" "	2499 . 99	23 .68	:460.00
18 .	2500 . 00	" "	2949 .99	24.00	480.00
19 .	2950 .00	and ov	er	25 . 00	500 . 00
I.	\$ o	up to	\$ 399.99	None	None
2.	400.00	" "	499.99	\$ 9.00	\$180.00
3.	500.00	""	599.99	10.00	200.00
4.	600.00	" "	699.99	11.00	220.00
5.	700.00	"	799.99	12.00	240.00
б.	800.00	" "	899.99	13.00	260.00
7.	900.00	"	999.99	14.00	280.00
8.	1000.00	"	1099.99	15.00	300.00
9.	1100.00	"	1199.99	16.00	320.00
10.	1200.00	" "	1299.99	17.00	340.00
II.	1300.00	"	1424.99	18.00	360.00
12.	1425.00	"	1549.99	19.00	380.00
13.	1550.00	"	1699.99	20.00	400.00
14.	1700.00	"	1949.99	21.00	420.00
15.	1950.00	"	2099.99	22.00	440.00
- <u>5</u> . 16.	2100.00	"	2299.99 2299.99	23.00	440.00 460.00
17.	2300.00	"	2299.99 2499.99	23.00	400.00 480.00
18.	2500.00	"	2699.99 2699.99	25.00 ⁻	400.00 500.00
	200.00		~~~~	25.00	200.00

326

EXPENDITURES OF TOWN ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND 327								
PUBLIC LAWS, 1	1953		CHAP. 329					
Column A	Column B	Column C	Column D					
19.	2700.00 " " 2899.99	26.00	520.00					
20.	2900.00 and over	27.00	540.00'					
	Effective August 8, 195	53						

Chapter 328

AN ACT Amending the Maine Employment Security Law as to Benefit Eligibility Conditions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 24, § 14, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 14 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 430 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'and, provided further, that a female claimant shall be ineligible to receive benefits, or waiting period credit, for any week wholly or partly within the 8 weeks immediately prior to the expected date of such individual's giving birth to a child and within the 4 weeks after the actual date of birth of her child;'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 329

AN ACT Relating to Expenditures of Town Road Improvement Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 20, § 42-C, amended. Section 42-C of chapter 20 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 371 of the public laws of 1945, and as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 42-C. Purpose of expenditures. The expenditures of this fund shall be for drainage, machine grading, graveling and tarring, but shall not exceed the sum of \$3,000 in any I mile. The various towns shall furnish all local road material, including rocks, sand, gravel, etc. and shall assume and pay any cost or damages arising from any change in location, grade or drainage.'

Effective August 8, 1953